Life satisfaction and certain forms of adolescent activities
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PURPOSE OF STUDY

The aim of this paper is to establish whether more assertive adolescents, the ones who exercise more and who choose to cope with stress actively are indeed more satisfied with their lives.
INTRODUCTION

Life satisfaction concept has for long been a subject of philosophical speculations. Its wider application has recently been achieved by growing interest in positive psychology. Although there are numerous theoretical understandings of this concept, there are only a few of its original theories. Diener (1984) has talked about some of these theories, which are in part connected with life satisfaction, and one of them, namely activity theory, represents the starting point of this paper. The original of the activity theory is that a person will be more satisfied if he / she takes part in an interesting activity and that the very participation in that activity will provide more satisfaction than actually reaching its goal. In this research activity means actively reporting one's own demands, thoughts and emotions (assertiveness), choosing of active strategies in coping with stress and physical activity (exercise).

Assertiveness is ability to express one's own positive and negative thoughts and feelings in a nonagressive way, without violating the rights of others. It keeps the lines of communication open with the others (Ollendick, 1984.). Assertiveness is (compared to passive behaviour) an active relationship toward others and it assumes an important contribution to life satisfaction. Coping with stress is the effort to reduce the negative impacts of stress by using different ways of behaviour. In stressful situations children and adolescents use different strategies to reduce stress, when compared to adults. Children are more dependant of others and have less strategies to cope with stress. 

INSTRUMENTS

· The Life Satisfaction Scale (Penezić, 1996.) 
The Life Satisfaction Scale is a 20 item self-reporting instrument that measures global and situational satisfaction. The scale showed good internal consistency (alpha coefficients range from .84 to .95).

· Coping with Stress Scale for Children and Adolescents (Vulić – Prtorić, 2002.) 

The Coping Strategies Inventory for Children and Adolescents (SUO) is a 58 item self-reporting instrument that measures the frequency and effectiveness of coping strategies used by children and adolescents in response to stressful events.  This scale is divided into 7 subscales: Problem Solving, Emotional Reactivity, Avoidance, Distraction, Social support – friends and family and Cognitive restructuring. Subjects were asked to rate how often they used each type of coping behaviour (Frequency Scale) and how effective (Effectiveness Scale) they found them. The scales showed good internal consistency (alpha coefficients  range from .67 to .83).

· Assertiveness Scale (Mihaljević, 2005.)
Assertiveness Scale is the 29 item self-reporting instrument for children and adolescents. Scaled showed good internal consistency (alpha coefficients .86).

· Questions  about sport activities 

Participants were asked about their sport activities 
PARTICIPIANTS

Research was conducted in the first grade of four secondary schools in Osijek (N=308).
RESULTS

Table 1. Correlations of  coping with stress between life satisfaction and assertiveness (N=308)

	
	Life satisfaction
	Assertiveness

	Problem solving
	frequency

effectiveness
	 0,282**

 0,356**
	 0,417**

 0,382**

	Avoidance
	frequency

effectiveness
	 -0,239**

     -0,051
	-0,145**

      -0,100

	Emotional reactivity
	frequency

effectiveness
	 -0,252**

 -0,168**
	-0,190**

-0,142**

	Social support – friends
	frequency

effectiveness
	 0,167**

 0,260**
	 0,322**

 0,342**

	Social support – family
	frequency

effectiveness
	 0,192**

 0,224**
	 0,230**

 0,295**

	Cognitive restructuring
	frequency

effectiveness
	 0,204**

 0,291**
	 0,306**

 0,336**

	Distraction
	frequency

effectiveness
	 0,145**

 0,229**
	 0,172**

 0,149**


                                      ** p<  0,01

Table 2. Correlations of life satisfaction between assertiveness and sport activities

	 
	Life satisfaction
	Assertiveness
	Sport activities

	Life satisfaction
	1
	
	

	Assertiveness
	0,412**
	1
	

	Sport activities
	0,178**
	0,173**
	1


                                        **  p<  0,01

Table 3. Gender differencies of adolescents in regard to Life satisfaction, Assertiveness, and Coping behaviour (frequency and effectiveness)

	
	M

boys              girls
	SD

boys            girls
	F
	p 

	Life satisfaction
	 65,51             63,86
	 9,57            11,19
	 1,705
	0,193

	Assertiveness
	112,95          119,03  
	12,71           12,03 
	16,396
	0,000

	Problem solving
	FR.
	 15,01             16,87
	 5,87              5,30                 
	 8,093
	0,005

	
	EF.
	 17,11             18,14
	 5,32              5,40 
	 2,664
	0,104

	Avoidance
	FR
	 12,82             14,12
	 7,04              6,53 
	 2,520
	0,114

	
	EF.
	 14,50             14,03 
	 6,51              6,10
	 0,375
	0,541

	Emotional reactivity
	FR. 
	   7,61               7,23                   
	 5,26              4,43 
	 0,423
	0,516

	
	EF.
	   7,52               6,63
	 5,04              4,32
	 2,537
	0,112

	Social support – friends
	FR.     
	   7,59             11,22  
	 3,75              4,00
	     63,659
	0,000

	
	EF.
	   9,73             13,15
	 3,74              3,68
	 60,492
	0,000

	Social support – family
	FR.
	   6,35               8,70 
	 3,92              4,00
	 26,390
	0,000

	
	EF.
	   8,93             11,49 
	 4,51              4,24
	 25,435
	0,000

	Cognitive restructuring
	FR.
	 10,82             13,17
	 5,36              4,95  
	15,036
	0,000

	
	EF.
	 12,77             14,51 
	 5,30              4,67  
	 8,821
	0,003

	Distraction
	FR.
	 13,14             12,72
	 5,92              5,49 
	 0,375
	0,541

	
	EF.
	 15,22             14,52 
	 5,42              5,91
	 1,014
	0,309


Figure 1. Results of Life satisfaction scale and Assertiveness scale regarding gender of adolescents (Nm=147,  Nf=161)
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Figure 2.  Overview of  adolescents' participation in sports (N=306)
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Figure 3. Overview of the FREQUENCY of Coping strategy between satisfied and less satisfied adolescents
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Figure 4.  Overview of the EFFECTIVENESS of Coping strategy between satisfied and less satisfied adolescents
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CONCLUSION

Statisticaly significant positive correlations between life satisfaction and using coping stress strategies are problem solving, social support (friends and family), cognitive restructuring and distraction. Positive correlation between life satisfaction, sport activities and assertive behaviour is  significant. There was a statisticaly significant  negative correlation between life satisfaction and avoiding and emotional reactivity.

Results revealed significant differences between girls and boys on the scale of assertiveness. Girls had higher results on this scale. There were no gender differences in level of life satisfaction.
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